
 

 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5 June 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester 

 

   

    

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be 
aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 

Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Councillor Richard Leese, Leader of the Council (Chair) 
Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adults (MCC) 
Councillor Sue Murphy, Executive Member for Public Service Reform (MCC)  
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services (MCC) 
Dr Ruth Bromley, Chair Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Dr Denis Colligan, GP Member (North) Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Dr Murugesan Raja GP Member (Central) Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning 
Dr Claire Lake Member (South) Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Jim Potter, Chair, Pennine Acute Hospital Trust 
Rupert Nichols, Chair, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust  
Mike Wild, Voluntary and Community Sector representative 
Vicky Szulist, Chair, Healthwatch 
Dr Tracey Vell, Primary Care representative - Local Medical Committee 
Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
David Regan, Director of Public Health 
Bernadette Enright, Director of Adult Social Services 
Dr Angus Murray-Browne, South Manchester GP federation 
Dr Vish Mehra, Central Primary Care Manchester 
Dr Amjad Ahmed, Northern Health GP Provider Organisation  

Public Document Pack



Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 20 March 2019. 
 

5 - 12 

5.   Manchester Locality Plan - Update 
i) Single Hospital Service and North Manchester General 

Hospital developments; and 
ii) Manchester Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC) – 

Phase 2 
 
The report of the Executive Director of Planning and Operational 
Services (MHCC) is enclosed. 
 

13 - 20 

6.   Locality Workplace Health and Wellbeing 
The report of the Director of Workforce and Organisation 
Development (MHCC) and the Director of Population Health and 
Wellbeing is enclosed. 
 

21 - 30 

7.   Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Evaluation 
The report of the Director of Population Health and Wellbeing is 
enclosed. 
 

31 - 40 

8.   Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 
The report of the Director of Population and Wellbeing is 
enclo
[...]
about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 28 May 2019 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board 20 March 2019 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Richard Leese, Leader of the Council (MCC) (Chair) 
Councillor Bev Craig, Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing (MCC) 
Councillor Sue Murphy, Executive Member for Public Service Reform (MCC) 
Councillor Garry Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services (MCC) 
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University Hospitals Foundation Trust (MFT) 
Dr Ruth Bromley, Chair, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Dr Murugesan Raja, GP Member Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
David Regan, Director of Public Health 
Rupert Nichols, Chair, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Vicky Szulist, Chair, Healthwatch 
Jim Potter, Chair, Pennine Acute Hospital Trust 
Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
Bernadette Enright, Director of Adult Social Services 
 
Also present 
Councillor Rahman – Executive Member for Schools Culture and Leisure 
Neil Fairlamb -Strategic Lead – Parks, Leisure and Events MCC 
Rebeccas Livesey - Chief Operating Officer, Manchester Archive 
Professor Craig Harris - Executive Director – Nursing, Safeguarding and 

Commissioning, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
John Walker - Associate Director of Operations, Greater Manchester Mental Health 

NHS Foundation Trust 
Coral Higgins – Macmillan Cancer Commissioning Manager, MHCC 
 
Apologies 
Mike Wild, Voluntary and Community Sector representative 
Dr Claire Lake, GP Member Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
 
 
HWB/19/8  Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 23 January 2019. 
 
 
HWB/19/9  Manchester Mental Health Transformation Programme  
 
The Board received a report from the Executive Director – Nursing, Safeguarding 
and Commissioning, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning and the Associate 
Director of Operations, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust. 
The report provided a two-year progress report on Manchester Mental Health 
Services following the acquisition of mental health services on 1 January 2017 by 

Page 5

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board 20 March 2019 

 

 

Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust (GMMH). The Board 
received an overview of the achievements delivered to date through the clinical 
transformation programme and the plans and challenges for the coming year. The 
Board was informed that the transformation had been delivered through a series of 
Transformation Working Groups with each focussing on five key priorities, these 
included: 
  

 Improving Access Psychological Therapies (IAPT)  

 Acute Care Pathway, including: 
o Access to Services/Single Point of Contact (SPOC)  
o Enhanced Community Mental Health Team(s) (CMHT) 
o Home Based Treatment  

 Urgent Care, including: 
o Mental Health Liaison into Acute Trusts  
o Section 136 Facility  

 Reduction in Out of Area Placements, including: 
o Adult Acute and PICU Inpatient Out of Area Placements (OAPs)  
o Rehabilitation Pathway  

 Community Engagement  
 
The Chair of Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust reported that 
the acquisition had presented more challenges than expected in areas such as ‘out 
of area placement’. The Board was informed that good progress had been made 
during the two-year period and this was due to the team approach and the changes 
made to the culture of the organisation. Moving forward there was still a significant 
amount of work to do which would require further financial investment to improve and 
develop existing infrastructure. 
  
The Chair invited comments from board members. 
 
A board member welcomed the work done so far and commented that closer 
working was needed with primary care colleagues to improve patient referral to 
provide the best help and signposting for patients with mental health issues at an 
early stage. In response it was reported that GPs can seek support through a 
psychiatrist contact service that has been in operation for 3 months. The service 
provides a support clinic to advise and direct GPs to locate the right person at the 
right time.  
 
The Chair commented that Manchester had suffered from inadequate mental health 
provision since the introduction of ‘Care in the Community’, however since the 
transformation programme, the situation had now shown significant progress being 
made. The board was informed that the Chief Executive of the GM Mental Health 
NHS Foundation Trust has an active role in the Transformation Accountability Board 
which regularly discusses the continuity between children’s and adult mental 
services and the relationship between mental health services and the Local Care 
Organisation. The investment made to improve the environment at Park House was 
welcomed, although it was noted that further significant investment would be needed 
for the wider development of the site. The Chair also referred to the challenges 
presented through staff recruitment that had resulted in delays to the introduction of 
services. In view of this the Chair suggested that the Board should consider the 

Page 6

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board 20 March 2019 

 

 

issue relating to the recruitment of skilled staff across each area of health service 
provision to determine how this could be addressed. 
  
Decision 
 

To note the report submitted and the comments received. 
 
 

HWB/19/10 Care Quality Commission – Local System Review 
 
The Board received a report from the Executive Director of Nursing and 
Safeguarding and Commissioning, MHCC and the Director of Adult Services MCC. 
The report and provided progress on the report of the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) on the Manchester review held in October 2017. The presentation slides 
appended to the report provided the analysis of performance against the England 
average for six performance indicators. The six performance Indicators included the 
following: 
 

 A&E attendances (65+) 

 Emergency admissions (65+) 

 Emergency admissions from care homes (65+) 

 Length of stay (65+) 

 Delayed transfer of care 

 Emergency readmissions (65+) 
 
The Board was informed that good progress had been made on the establishment of 
a system of joined up services that placed people at the heart of the service. This 
had included work to change and introduce new working relationships and cultures in 
the new and existing teams. It was noted that the new working arrangements would 
take time but had already started to develop in the Neighbourhood Community Team 
based at Withington Community Hospital. It was reported that the timescales initially 
set at the start of the process had been ambitious and had been changed to more 
realistic targets. The CQC had acknowledged the commitment of leaders and the 
strength of the partnerships between health and social care services. The CQC also 
noted the success of arrangements in place for planning for winter and the 
investment made in areas of service that would make the most difference to patients. 
 
The Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing welcomed the report and 
endorsed the progress that has been achieved and the findings of the external 
review which have provided the confidence to continue to meet the targets set in the 
locality plan.  
 
The Chair welcomed the positive findings of the CQC reviews of Manchester 
Foundation Trust (MFT) and the Manchester Local Care Organisation and in 
particular the outstanding judgment given to CAHMS. It was noted that standards of 
care and service have been maintained even though the LCO is a newly formed 
organisation and the major changes the MFT is going through. The Chair 
congratulated the teams involved at MFT and LCO for this achievement.   
 
The Chair invited questions from the Board 

Page 7

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board 20 March 2019 

 

 

A board member commented that the standstill position of A&E admissions needed 
to take account of the impact of other factors such as levels of depravation and 
health conditions of the 65+ age group presenting at A&E. 
 
A board member referred to the way patients usually access services, by presenting 
at their GP or A&E and suggested that better communication could signpost patients 
to the GP Crisis Service as an alternative. 
 
The Chair referred to the graphs used in the presentation slides and comparisons 
made with the England average, which showed Manchester to be tracking national 
trends. The chair commented that it was anticipated that over a period of three to 
four years the current gaps will reduce as a result of the transformation programme 
of health and social care services in the city.  
 
Decisions 
 

To note the report submitted and the CQC presentation, in particular the key 
findings of the Manchester review. 
 

 
HWB/19/11  Thematic Report On Cancer (Prevention, Treatment and Care) in 

Manchester 
 
The Board received a report from the Executive Director – Nursing, Safeguarding 
and Commissioning, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning. The board also 
received a supporting presentation. The report provided the Board with a 
comprehensive overview of the programme and the services in Manchester.  
 
The Chair invited questions from the Board. 
 
A board member welcomed the report and explained that cancer prevention work is 
a
[...]
 action on climate change by November 2018 on the 
basis of the work done by the Tyndall Centre at the University of Manchester, being 
the first city to adopt a carbon budget in accordance with the Paris accord, and as a 
consequence aiming to be zero carbon by 2028. The Manchester Zero Carbon 2038 
– City Council Commitment Action Plan was subsequently agreed by the Executive 
on 13 March 2019. The Chair requested that schools across Manchester should be 
informed of the Council’s position on Climate Change accordingly. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services informed that Board that all schools had been 
notified of this and further action would be taken to encourage and invite young 
people to get involved in the climate change discussion. 
 

Page 10

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board 20 March 2019 

 

 

Decisions 
 

1. To note the report submitted and the work that will be underway during 2019 
to urgently reduce Manchester’s CO2 emissions and develop a Manchester 
Zero Carbon Framework 2020-38 and Action Plan. 
 

2. To nominate Dr Murugesan Raja to join the Manchester Climate Change 
Board as a representative of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

3. To request that health partners on the Manchester Health and Wellbeing 
Board develop appropriate action plans to form part of the Manchester Zero 
Carbon Framework 2020-38 and action 2020-22.  

 
 

Page 11

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board – 5 June 2019 
 
Subject: Manchester Locality Plan Update – Single Hospital Service 

(NMGH) and MHCC Phase 2 
 
Report of: Director of Planning & Operational Services, Manchester Health 

and Care Commissioning  
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides a progress report on the Locality Plan: Our Healthier 
Manchester, with a focus on the following areas: -  
 

 Single Hospital Service (SHS) – an update on the benefits realised post-
merger and the planned acquisition of North Manchester General Hospital; 
and  
 

 Manchester Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC) – an update on 
Phase 2, the further development of MHCC as a strategic commissioning 
organisation and the phased transfer of operational commissioning 
responsibilities to the LCO.  
 

Recommendation 
 
The Board is asked to note the content of the report, including the progress made 
toward completing the Single Hospital System (SHS) and Manchester Health and 
Care Commissioning (MHCC) Phase 2 transformation programmes. 
 

 
Board Priority(s) Addressed:  
 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy priority Summary of contribution to the strategy 

Getting the youngest people in our 
communities off to the best start  

A Single Hospital Service Programme will 
optimise the provision of healthcare 
services to young people across 
Manchester and so minimise any adverse 
effects. 

Improving people’s mental health and 
wellbeing  

 

Bringing people into employment and 
ensuring good work for all 

The proposed new Single Hospital Service 
organisation will aim to be an employer of 
choice, providing access to employment 
opportunities for local people and excellent 
training and career paths for a broad range 
of healthcare professionals. 

Enabling people to keep well and live A Single Hospital Service will ensure 

Page 13

Item 5



independently as they grow older effective standardisation of hospital 
services in Manchester so that residents 
are able to access the best and most 
appropriate healthcare, regardless of where 
they live. 

Turning round the lives of troubled 
families as part of the Confident and 
Achieving Manchester programme 

 

One health and care system – right care, 
right place, right time 

MHCC, as a strategic commissioner, and 
the Single Hospital Service will facilitate the 
development and implementation of the 
most appropriate care provision. 

Self-care  

 
Lead board member: Dr Ruth Bromley, Chair Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
Name: Ed Dyson   
Position: Director of Planning & Operations 
E-mail: edward.dyson@nhs.net 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 

 Locality Plan: Our Healthier Manchester 
 
 

Page 14

Item 5



Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this paper is to provide an update on the Manchester Locality 

Plan with a specific focus on: 
 
i)  the Single Hospital System (SHS) - Benefits and the NMGH transaction; 
ii) Manchester Health & Care Commissioning (MHCC) Phase 2. 

 
Background 

 
2. The Health and Wellbeing Board has received regular updates on the 

Manchester Locality Plan, since its inception. The first phase of 
implementation focused on creating the platform for change through the 
creation of the three pillars listed below.  Increasingly focus has been on 
transforming front line services to deliver the benefits of these organisational 
changes: - 
 
 A single commissioning function (SCF) – the merger of 3 CCGs and the 

creation of the Manchester Health and Care Commissioning  (MHCC) 
partnership between Manchester City Council (MCC) and Manchester 
CCG; 
 

 A single hospital service (SHS) – starting with the merger of Central 
Manchester NHS Foundation Trust with University Hospitals of South 
Manchester Foundation Trust to form Manchester NHS Foundation Trust 
(MFT), a major step toward the delivery of a single hospital service for 
Manchester; and 
 

 A local care organisation (LCO) – the creation of Manchester Local Care 
Organisation, a partnership of MFT, MCC, Greater Manchester Mental 
Health (GMMH), Manchester Primary Care Partnership (MPCP) and 
MHCC, facilitating the safe transfer of 3 community services under one 
integrated leadership team. 

 
3. This report provides a progress report on the following areas of development: -  

 
 SHS – an update on the benefits realised post-merger and the planned 

transfer of North Manchester General Hospital; and  
 

 MHCC – an update on Phase 2, the further development of MHCC as a 
strategic commissioning organisation and the phased transfer of some 
commissioning responsibilities to the LCO.  
 

Single Hospital Service 
 

4. As described above, the proposal to establish a Single Hospital Service for the 
City of Manchester forms an integral part of the Manchester Locality Plan.  
The Single Hospital Service Programme is being delivered through two linked 
projects: - 
 

Page 15

Item 5



i) The creation of Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust (MFT) 
through the merger of Central Manchester University Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust (CMFT) and University Hospital of South Manchester 
NHS Foundation Trust (UHSM) the Single Hospital System (SHS) - 
Benefits and the NMGH transaction; 
 

ii) The proposal for North Manchester General Hospital (NMGH) to transfer 
from Pennine Acute Hospital NHS Trust (PAHT) to MFT. 

 
Merger Integration and Delivery of Merger Benefits  

 
5. The established Integration Management Office (IMO) within the Single 

Hospital Service Team has set up robust tracking/monitoring structures and 
processes to ensure that the organisation effectively delivers the planned 
merger benefits and is able to clearly evidence their impact. Processes are 
also in place to identify and track a series of additional emergent benefits 
enabled by the merger. 

 
6. A Benefits Management Standard Operating Procedure has been developed 

which outlines the benefits management process, starting with identification of 
a merger benefit, through to active monitoring and tracking of the impact and 
outputs that the benefit generates.  The approach is 
[...]
lds on previous work between North 
Manchester’s community services and the hospital. 

 
MHCC Phase 2 
 
27. Phase two is the transition of MHCC to become a more strategic 

commissioniner. This is planned to improve the effectiveness of MHCC as a 
commissioning organision, to focus upon outcomes for the population, to 
enable transformation of services to happen better and faster, enhance 
integrated working between Manchester CCG and Manchester City Council, 
and to create a greater contribution to wider public sector reform. It will see a 
greater role and responsibility for provider organisations, and others, to lead 
the design and implementation of new service models. In this light phase two 
is inextricably linked to the growth of Manchester Local Care Organisation.  As 
the scope and responsibility of the LCO grows, MHCC will pass 
responsibilities and resources to the LCO to deliver.  This will include the 
deployment of a number of staff to be managed within the LCO team. 

 
28. A staff consultation has been held, reflected upon and responded to with 

amendments to plans. There is now a process of agreeing final staffing 
structures and managing the process of implementation. 
 

Recommendation 
 

29. The Health & Wellbeing Board is asked to note the content of the report, 
including the progress made toward completing the Single Hospital System 
(SHS) and Manchester Health & Care Commissioning (MHCC) Phase 2 
transformation programmes. 

 
 

Page 19

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board – 5 June 2019 
 
Subject: Locality Workplace Health and Wellbeing 
 
Report of: Director of Workforce & Organisation Development, MHCC 

Director of Population Health and Wellbeing  
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an overview of progress in the delivery of a locality based 
approach to improving workplace health and wellbeing systems an

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  5 June 2019 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 5 June 2019 
 
 
Present 
Councillor Richard Leese, Leader of the Council (MCC) (Chair) 
Councillor Bev Craig, Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing (MCC) 
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University Hospitals Foundation Trust (MFT) 
Dr Ruth Bromley, Chair, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
David Regan, Director of Public Health 
Rupert Nichols, Chair, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Vicky Szulist, Chair, Healthwatch 
Jim Potter, Chair, Pennine Acute Hospital Trust 
Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
 
Also present 
Karen Dyson, Voluntary and Community Sector representative 
Peter Blythin, Director SHS Programme – Manchester University Foundation Trust 
Michael McCourt, Manchester Local Care Organisation 
Matt Makin, Medical Director, Pennine Acute NHS Trust 
 
Apologies 
Mike Wild, Voluntary and Community Sector representative 
Dr Tracey Vell, Primary Care representative – Local Medical Committee 
 
 
HWB/19/14 Minutes  
 
The Chair referred to a correction in the minutes relating to the title of Rebecca 
Livesey - CEO Manchester Active and the inclusion of Karen Dyson (Voluntary and 
Community Sector representative) to the list of those present at the meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 20 March 2019, subject to the above changes. 
 
HWB/19/15 Manchester Locality Plan - Update - Single Hospital Service 

(NMGH) and MHCC Phase 2  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Planning and Operational Services, 
Manchester Health and Care Commissioning which provided progress on the 
Locality Plan: Our Healthier Manchester, with a focus on the following areas: 
Single Hospital Service (SHS) – an update on the benefits realised postmerger 
and the planned acquisition of North Manchester General Hospital; Manchester 
Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC) – an update on Phase 2, the further 
development of MHCC as a strategic commissioning organisation and the phased 
transfer of operational commissioning responsibilities to the LCO. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  5 June 2019 

Ed Dyson introduced the report and verbal updates were provided by Matt Makin 
(Medical Director NMGH) and Peter Blythin (Director SHS Programme – Manchester 
University Foundation Trust). 
 
The Chair invited comments from Board members. 
 
A member commented that there was frustration at the pace of change, however 
during this time there was a focus on ensuring that patient safety continues to be 
protected. An inspection by the CQC was anticipated and the organisation was 
confident and prepared for this test. 
 
A member asked if the expected deadline for the transfer of NMGH to MFT set for 
April 2020 would be achieved. 
 
It was reported that the April deadline was the ambition however, the NHS I still has 
two complex transactions to resolve and this may potentially jeopardise the deadline. 
The Chair referred to the changes in MFT and taking account of the future with 
NMGH and asked if this was included in the thinking in the progress being made 
around Theme 3. 
 
It was reported that Theme 3 was included within the process and discussions within 
the Transaction Overview Group. Also the decisions on Theme 3 will be carried at a 
GM Commissioner level and would include planning of scenarios relating to the 
future of the NMGH site. 
 
The Chair commented that the merger of hospitals can present problems however, 
the work being done at NMGH was working and producing the health benefits 
expected. Officers were congratulated on the progress being made. Officers were 
also asked to include information about changes in senior management and board 
level in the MHCC and MLCO report to a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 
Councillor Craig suggested that the next joint MLCO/MHCC report submitted to the 
Board will demonstrate the connection and ambition of the two organisations. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note the report submitted, including the progress made toward completing the 
Single Hospital System (SHS) and Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
(MHCC) Phase 2 transformation programmes. 
 
2. To note the comments received. 
 
3. To request that the next report of the MLCO MHCC to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board be presented as a joint report and include information 
about changes in senior management and board level in the MHCC 
and MLCO. 
 
HWB/19/16 Locality Workplace Health and Wellbeing  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  5 June 2019 

The Board received a report from the Director of Workforce and Organisation 
Development, MHCC and the Director of Population, Health and Wellbeing. The 
report provided and overview of progress in the delivery of a locality based approach 
to improving workplace health and wellbeing systems and outcomes for the 
combined health and social care workforce within the city. 
 
The Director of Population, Health and Wellbeing introduced the report. 
The Director of Workforce and Organisation Development, MHCC also addressed the 
board on the work that has taken place since the presentation of the first report in 
July 2017. Reference was made to the report appendix which provided progress and 
next steps on the 2017 Baseline Assessment report recommendations. 
 
The Work and Skills Lead officer (MCC) reported that an assessment tool had been 
developed for use by employers and was ideal for integrated health and social care 
working. This approach had been agreed and supported by a wide number of 
individual organisations. 
 
The Chair invited questions from the Board 
 
A board member commented that the wellbeing of GP’s should also be considered 
and asked if there had been an outreach to independent organisations in view of the 
shortage of GP’s and the strain on the current service. 
 
It was reported that GP’s could refer themselves or be referred to the Manchester Fit 
for Work service and the Working Well Early Help Service, as employees to support 
and enable them to stay in work and avoid long term illness. It was reported that 
extending the Employer Assistance Programme would be considered, as a possible 
option, across MHCC and the City Council. 
 
Councillor Craig referred to issue of mental health and mental wellbeing across all 
employment sectors within the city and sought assurance that information learned 
from this area is helping to inform the mental health commissioning strategy. Officers 
were asked if recommendation 5 of the report could be reconsidered and looked at in 
a broader context than just employee assistance programmes to provide a wider and 
more generalised access to mental health services and enhancement of services 
already commissioned. 
 
It was reported that programmes currently exist across Manchester in conjunction 
with other GM Colleagues, this will include the commissioning of a specialist 
employment service in partnership with the GMCA and the GM Health and Care 
Partnership. Also, tools put in place by employers were helping with collective 
learning to help and support employees with mental health conditions and develop 
support to help unemployed residents. 
 
A member referred to the health issues of staff and the initiatives that already exist 
that provide social value. 
It was reported that the organisations are already taking part and offer activities to 
employees to help support employee health and the recruitment.  
 
Further information would be included in the next update report to the Board. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  5 June 2019 

 
The Chair stated that the work referred to in the report is important and indicates that 
there is an ambition to expand the work to both the population and the workforce and 
currently the organisations involved include over 30000 people. The Health and 
Wellbeing Board has looked at the relationship between work and health with the 
view that being in work is good for health as opposed to being out of work. The report 
looks at work and health differently and enforces the link that work provides positives 
for employees, their organisations and the people who receive their services.  
 
Reference was also made to the Independent Prosperity Review and the 
research on the review that underpins the Manchester Local Industrial Strategy which 
will be launched shortly. Research taken from the strategy suggested that a reason 
for low productivity in the GM area is ill health and the promoting of good health of 
employees will benefit the productivity of organisations. The Chair also referred to the 
Good Employment Charter which currently has twenty employers involved with the 
organisations now working towards the agreement on a set of standards that will be 
rolled out later in the year to promote better engagement with local employers. The 
Chair stated that the organisations that work to engage their employees find that the 
employees were more likely to be retained than those not 
engaged. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note the findings of the report and the comments received. 
 
2. To request officers to reconsider Recommendation 5 in view of the 
comments made. 
 
3. To note that a further progress report will be submitted to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in 2020. 
 
HWB/19/17 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Evaluation  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Population, Health and Wellbeing 
which described the interim findings of the Manchester Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) and outlined the next steps for further evaluation and action. 
 
The final evaluation would be completed by September 2019. 
The Chair invited questions from the Board. 
 
A Board member welcomed the report and referred to the useful information it 
contains and asked officers what changes would be made to address the issue of 
ward boundary changes and would those changes be incorporated in future updates. 
 
It was reported that Office for National Statistics was working to address the 32 
wards and new data would be available in the next few months. 
 
The Chair referred to ward boundary data and reported that the Our Manchester 
Investment Board is working to harmonise existing boundaries of partner 
organisations to ensure joined up working and effective targeting. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  5 June 2019 

The Chair of the MLCO reported that a report would be produced on joined up 
services to a future meeting of the Board. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and the comments received. 
 
HWB/19/18 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Population, Health and Wellbeing 
presenting the cycle of Board meetings for 2019/20 Municipal Year. The Board was 
requested to comment of items for inclusion of work items in the Forward Plan for the 
meetings scheduled for the remainder of the year. 
 
The Chair invited questions and suggestions from the Board. 
 
Members made the following suggestions for inclusion in the Forward Plan: 
 

 Frailty – relating to - in hospital, out of hospital and primary care. 

 Children and Adult - multi agency safeguarding arrangements – 
implementation. 

 Social prescribing and more innovative approaches to health and how this is 
working for Manchester. 

 Changes to organisation and development changes at GM level in order to 
understand the changes at a locality level. 

 Bringing services together in health and social care through the LCO. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note the report submitted. 
 
2. To note the suggestions for future work items. 
 
 
 
 


